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DECISION AND ORDER 

 

Statement of the Case 

 

On March 1, 1948 Hotel and Restaurant Employees, Local 59, A. F. of L., the correct name of which is 

Hotel and Restaurant Employees International Union, Local 59, A. F. of L., hereinafter referred to as the 

Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter referred to as the Board, 

charges that Bond Hotel had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of 

Section 937h of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter referred to as the Act, in that it had 

discharged one James Scully for the reason that he had joined the Union. On March 9, 1948 the name of 

the Employer was changed to show its correct name as The Hotel Bond Company, and it is hereinafter 

referred to as the Respondent. 

 

On May 4, 1948 the Agent of the Board issued a Complaint against the Respondent alleging in substance 

that the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices in violation of subsections 

4 and 5 of Section 937h of the Act in that on or about February 26, 1948 it discharged James Scully from 

its employ and refused to reinstate him to its employ, although requested to do so, because he was a 

member of the Union and had assisted it by engaging in concerted activity with other employees for the 

purposes of collective bargaining, other mutual aid and protection and that the Respondent had required, 

and continues to require, of its employees as a condition of employment that they refrain from joining, 

assisting or forming a labor organization of their own choosing. 

 



A hearing on the Complaint was held on May 14, 1948 at the State Office, Building, Hartford, Connecticut. 

The Respondent appeared and was represented by Attorney Frederick U. Conard, Jr. The Union appeared 

and was represented by Marcel Kenny, Francis T. Maloney and Bryant Miller, international vice-

president, international representative and business agent of Hotel and Restaurant Employees Union, 

respectively. The Respondent filed with the Board an Answer to the Complaint (subsequently amended 

on May 14th) which in substance denied the allegations of the Complaint with respect to the unfair labor 

practices and questioned the jurisdiction of the Board to entertain the Complaint alleging that 

Respondent owns and operates the Hotel Bond located at Hartford, Connecticut, and as such is engaged in 

a business affecting commerce among the several states and is subject to the provisions of the National 

Labor Relations Act and therefore that this Board is without jurisdiction to entertain the matter set forth 

in the Complaint or to act thereon because the Respondent is not an Employer within the meaning of the 

Act. 

 

The parties were afforded full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to 

introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

THE RESPONDENT. The Hotel Bond Company is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of 

Connecticut and is engaged in operating three hotels, the Bond, Bond Annex and Bondmore. Practically 

all of the carpeting, rugs, china, furniture, and furnishings of that nature usually used in connection with 

the operation of hotels are bought from points without the State for use in the hotels. Some of the 

supplies for the dining rooms of the hotels are also bought from points without the State. Subsection 6 of 

section 933h of the Act specifically exempts any person from the provisions of the Act who is subject to 

the provisions of the National Labor Relations Act unless the National Labor Relations Board has declined 

to assert jurisdiction over such person. There was no evidence that the National Labor Relations Board 

had declined to assert jurisdiction over the Respondent. There remains therefore the question whether 

Respondent is subject to the provisions of the National Labor Relations Act. In discussing a similar 

question concerning jurisdiction of the Board in a prior case (In the matter of A. C. Petersen Farms, Inc. 

Case No. E-204) we said 

 

"The National Labor Relations Act as amended by Labor Management Relations 
Act, 1947, Act of June 23, 1947, Public Law 101, 80th Congo (The Taft-Hartley Act) 
confers jurisdiction upon the National Labor Relations Board when 'it has 
reasonable cause to believe that a question of representation affecting commerce 
exists' Section 9 (c) and 'to prevent any person from engaging in any unfair labor 
practice (listed in Section 8) affecting commerce' Section 10 (a). The words 
'affecting commerce' used in the National Act have been construed to mean 
interstate commerce. The test of the National Labor Relations Board's jurisdiction 
under the National Act is not whether the Company's operations constitute 
interstate commerce but whether a stoppage of its operations by threatened 
industrial strife would result in substantial interruption to or interference with 
the free flow of such commerce. The United States Supreme Court in the case of 
NLRB vs. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp. 301 U. S. stated that: 
 
‘Whether or not particular Section does affect commerce in such a close and 



intimate fashion as to be subject to Federal control, and hence to lie within the 
authority conferred upon the (National Labor Relations) Board is left by statute to 
be determined as individual cases arise.' " 

 

In view of the predominantly and essentially local character of the Respondent's business we do not 

believe that there is such close and substantial relationship to interstate commerce to justify Federal 

intervention. We do not believe a labor dispute involving this Respondent and its employees would result 

in a substantial interruption to, or interference with, the free flow of interstate commerce. We find, 

therefore, the Respondent is not subject to the National Labor Relations Act and is an Employer within, 

and therefore subject to, the provisions of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act. 

 

THE UNION. Hotel and Restaurant Employees International Union Local 59, A. F. of L. is a labor 

organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining 

and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other 

mutual aid and protection. 

 

THE UNFAIR LABOR PRAGTICES. The principal issues to be determined is whether James Scully was 

discharged for his Union activities as contended by the Union, or because he was argumentative and kept 

the kitchen upset as contended by the Respondent. Scully was employed by the Respondent in the 

kitchen of the Hotel Bond as a night roast and broiler cook. His hours of employment were from 2 P. M. to 

11:00 P. M. He worked in all for the Respondent approximately 6 months. On the day he was discharged, 

Friday, February 27, 1948, Scully, together with another Union Representative, was stationed on the 

sidewalk on Allyn Street to the rear of the Hotel Bond at a point where kitchen employees were obliged to 

pass as they entered or left the hotel. He solicited the other cooks for membership in the Union and was 

successful in obtaining signed applications for membership from approximately 7 of the 10 or 11 cooks 

employed there. Scully testified he had been a member of the Union approximately 2 years and that about 

1 week before his discharge he had talked with the other cooks in the kitchen concerning membership in 

the Union. He claimed that the nature of the work of roast and broiler cooks is such that there is usually a 

certain amount of friction and bickering between them and waiters and waitresses. He denied that he 

was argumentative and uncooperative, and contended that he was discharged because of his Union 

activity. 

 

Willard B. Rogers, President and General Manager of the Respondent, testified it was his policy that no 

employee was to be dismissed without first consulting him unless there was a flagrant violation of certain 

rules. With respect to Scully's discharge, Rogers testified it was upon his orders that the discharge was 

made. Mr. OIes, Treasurer of the Respondent, reported to Rogers that Charles Zeppa had recommended 

to him that Scully should be discharged because he had threatened a waiter and was in general 

belligerent. The evidence showed that Zeppa had complained to Oles about Scully on Wednesday night, 

February 25th. The following day Oles reported the matter to Rogers and later on the same day Rogers, 

after discussing Scully with Zappa, directed Zeppa to discharge him. The Respondent offered as a witness 

one John Tudan who was employed by the Respondent as a waiter. He testified he had experienced 

considerable difficulty and trouble with Scully and that he had reported some of these incidents to Zeppa. 

Rogers and Zeppa both denied knowledge of Scully's membership in the Union or of his Union activities 

in attempting to organize the other cooks. 

 



While there is always a basis for a suspicion that a discharge of a man such as Scully who is active in 

soliciting fellow employees for membership in a Union is due to his Union activity, there is in this case a 

complete lack of proof of knowledge by Rogers or any other person on the management side of Scully's 

Union membership or of his activities in behalf of the Union, nor are there sufficient facts or 

circumstances which would allow us to draw a reasonable inference of such knowledge on the part of the  

Respondent. The evidence adduced at the hearing lends support to the Respondent's contention that the 

real reason for Scully's discharge was due to the reasons asserted by the Respondent. We therefore find 

that the evidence fails to sustain the allegation of the unfair labor practices alleged in the Complaint. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following findings of facts and conclusions 

of law. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The Respondent is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut. It operates 

three hotels in the City of Hartford, Connecticut, to wit: the Bond, Bond Annex and Bondmore. Its 

President and General Manager is Willard B. Rogers. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in 

part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and 

conditions of employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. James Scully was employed by the Respondent for approximately 6 months as a night roast and 

broiler cook in the kitchen of the Hotel Bond and was discharged by the Respondent on February 

27, 1948. 

 

4. James Scully is a member of the Union and he solicited the other cooks working in the kitchen of 

the Hotel Bond to join the Union and was successful in getting 7 of them to sign applications for 

Union membership. 

 

5. The Respondent did not know of Scully’s membership in the Union nor of his efforts to interest the 

other cooks in Union membership. 

 

6. James Scully was discharged on orders of the President of the Respondent for reasons 

unconnected with Union membership or Union activity. 

 

7. James Scully was discharged by the Respondent for the reason that he was argumentative and did 

not cooperate with the waiters and waitresses of the Respondent. 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Facts and upon the entire record of the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

 

 



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of subsection 6 of Section 933h of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of subsection 9 of Section 933h of the Act. 

 

3. The discharge of James Scully on February 27, 1948 was not in violation of Section 937h of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 939h of 

the Connecticut state Labor Relations Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that the Complaint be and the same hereby is dismissed. 
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